29 RECLASSIFICTION OF CORRESPONDING AMOUNTS

In accordance with the requirements of IAS 8, ‘Accounting policies, changes in accounting
estimates and errors’ (IAS 8), management has restated comparative figures to adjust the prior
period’s financial statements resulting from the following:

a. Reclassification of Equipment purchased under the concession agreement: Certain items of
equipment purchased by the Company as part of the service concession agreement were
incorrectly classified under Equipment and Vehicles in the statement of financial position in prior
years. Management has now concluded that the more appropriate treatment, under the provisions
of IFRIC 12, would be to classify this equipment as intangible assets as they are a part of the
concession arrangements. Management has therefore restated the corresponding amounts to
reflect the appropriate accounting treatment as summarised below.

Discrete effect on financial statement line items in the statement of financial position – 31
December 2020 and 2019

31 December
2020

(Previously
reported) Adjustments

31
December

2020
(Restated)

31
December

2019
(Previously
reported) Adjustments

31
December

2019
(Restated)

Intangible assets 5,158 22,296 27,454 5,550 23,544 29,094

Equipment and vehicles 22,996 (22,296) 700 24,156 (23,544) 612
Total non-current assets 28,154 - 28,154 29,706 - 29,706

Total current assets 33,807 - 33,807 28,190 - 28,190
Total assets 61,961 - 61,961 57,896 - 57,896
Total equity 27,162 - 27,162 23,661 - 23,661

The reclassifications did not have any impact on any of the previously reported profit for the years
or cash flows for the years ended.

b. Reclassification of certain items in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive
income: the management have reclassified i) in accordance with the nature of the item, royalty
expense to above the gross profit line (2020: BD 10,400) ii) in line with the requirements under
IFRS 9, separate presentation of “Net impairment losses on trade receivables” on the face of the
statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income (BD 4) and iii) certain expenses based
on its nature between general and administrative expenses, other operating expenses and direct
operating expenses (BD 388). Management has therefore restated the corresponding amounts to
reflect the appropriate classification as summarised below.

Discrete effect on financial statement line items in the statement of profit or loss and other
comprehensive income – 31 December 2020

31 December 2020
(Previously reported)

Adjustments
31 December 2020

(Restated)
Direct operating expenses (14,385) (321) (14,706)
Other direct expenses - (10,400) (10,400)
Gross profit 28,802 (10,721) 18,081
General and administrative expenses (3,891) (67) (3,958)

Net impairment losses on trade receivables - (4) (4)

Other operating expenses (10,792) 10,792 -

Operating profit 14,193 - 14,193
Profit for the year 13,662 - 13,662
Total comprehensive income for the year 13,662 - 13,662

The reclassifications did not have any impact on the previously reported profit for the year or cash
flows for the year ended.

79

APM Terminals Bahrain B.S.C.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2021   BD 000’s

30 IMPACT OF COVID 19

On 11 March 2020, the Coronavirus (COVID 19) outbreak was declared a pandemic by the World
Health Organization (WHO) and has rapidly evolved globally. COVID-19 has also brought about
significant uncertainties in the global economic environment. Authorities have taken various
measures to contain the spread including implementation of travel restrictions and quarantine